hundred ninety dollars ($290) per month for two (2) parents. Dependency of a 7 

parent shall be established as of the date of the death of the member; 8 

(5) Where the sole eligible survivor is a dependent brother or sister, the benefit shall be 9 

one hundred sixty five dollars ($165) per month. In order to qualify, the brother or 10 

sister must have been a resident of the deceased member's household for at least 11 

one (1) full year prior to the member's death or must have been receiving care in a 12 

hospital, nursing home, or other institution at the member's expense for same 13